

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 27, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT AN UNACCEPTED OFFER OF JUDGMENT CANNOT MOOT CLASS CLAIMS EVEN WHEN THE CLASS HAS NOT YET BEEN CERTIFIED.....	6
A. Allowing an Unaccepted Offer To Moot Class Claims Would Undermine One of Article III’s Fundamental Purposes, Which Is To Ensure That Where There Is a Legal Right, There Is a Legal Remedy..	6
1. The Framers Wrote Article III To Ensure That Where There Is a Legal Right, There Is a Remedy for Infringement of that Right.....	6
2. Rule 23 Was Adopted, In Part, To Facilitate the Ability of the Federal Courts To Fulfill Article III’s Goal of Establishing a Forum Capable of Providing Redress for All Legal Wrongs	12
3. Campbell-Ewald’s Jurisdictional and Policy Arguments Are Wrong and Misunderstand the Text and History of Both Article III and Federal Rule 23.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d.

	Page
B. This Court’s Precedents Underscore That an Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Cannot Moot a Plaintiff’s Class Claims	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Allaire v. Whitney</i> , 1 Hill 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1702) 92 Eng. Rep. 126.....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6, 8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	5, 17, 20, 21
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	14
<i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> , 340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1965),	14
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	3, 18, 22
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848)	11
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	11
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	10
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846)	11
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	13
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	11
<u>Rules, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Ma- terials</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	2
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 9	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1937 advisory committee notes	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 advisory committee notes.....	13, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	12
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 13	9
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XI	9
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XVII.....	9
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. XIV.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 11	9
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227 (2010))	1
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 17	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	6
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, para. 4	9
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	8
1 <i>Working Papers of the Advisory Commit- tee on Civil Rules on Proposed Amend- ments to Civil Rule 23</i> (Rules Comm. Support Office, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, May 1, 1997)	16
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	9, 10
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	8
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Of Frankenstein Monsters and Shining Knights: Myth, Reality, and the ‘Class Action Problem’</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 664 (1979).....	18
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 286 (2013)	15, 19
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C.L. Rev. 497 (1969)	14, 15
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury In Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	11
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1940).....	13
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Revision of Procedure: Some Problems in Class Actions</i> , 9 Buff. L. Rev. 433 (1959)	15
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23—What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005)	4, 13, 15
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
Tom Ford, <i>Federal Rule 23: A Device for Aiding the Small Claimant</i> , 10 B.C.L. Rev. 501 (1969).....	13, 15
